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(Stock Code: 256)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

INTERIM RESULTS

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Citychamp Watch & Jewellery Group Limited (the 
“Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the 
Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months 
ended 30 June 2018 together with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2017.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2018

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest income from banking business 105,333 56,948
Interest expenses from banking business (20,167) (21,594)  

Net interest income from banking business 4a 85,166 35,354  

Service fees and commission income from 
banking business 161,110 145,034

Service fees and commission expenses from 
banking business (44,042) (43,249)  

Net service fees and commission income 
from banking business 4b 117,068 101,785  

Trading income from banking business 4c 36,185 24,600
Service fees and commission income from 

financial business 4d 1,752 6,207
Interest income from financial business 4d 104 47
Sales of goods from non-banking and  

financial businesses 4e 1,234,892 1,263,191
Rental income from non-banking and 

financial businesses 4e 2,640 9,951  

Total revenue 1,477,807 1,441,135  

Cost of sales from non-banking and  
financial businesses (494,253) (570,431)

Other ordinary income and other net gains or 
losses 5 62,927 3,637

Selling and distribution expenses (417,715) (365,045)
Administrative expenses (361,102) (388,990)
Share of loss of joint ventures (1,433) –
Share of profit of associates 5,278 8,400
Finance costs from non-banking business 6 (27,313) (33,991)  

Profit before income tax 7 244,196 94,715
Income tax expense 8 (50,619) (50,452)  

Profit for the period 193,577 44,263
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Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be subsequently reclassified 

to profit or loss
– Change in fair value of financial assets at 

fair value through other comprehensive 
income 12 (156,087) –

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to 
profit or loss
– Exchange differences on translation to  

presentation currency (54,593) 57,887
– Changes in fair value of available-for-sale  

financial assets – (2,516)  

Other comprehensive income for the period (210,680) 55,371  

Total comprehensive income for the period (17,103) 99,634
  

Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 167,100 27,615
Non-controlling interests 26,477 16,648  

193,577 44,263
  

Total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (33,504) 68,666
Non-controlling interests 16,401 30,968  

(17,103) 99,634
  

Earnings per share attributable to owners 
of the Company for the period 10
– Basic HK3.84 cents HK0.63 cent

  

– Diluted HK3.84 cents HK0.63 cent
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2018

30 June
2018

31 December
2017

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Assets
Cash and deposits 7,413,715 7,420,678
Due from clients 1,170,029 1,011,516
Due from banks 5,896,067 5,921,878
Trading portfolio investments 11 202,305 641,031
Financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 12 594,981 –
Derivative financial assets 21,980 4,680
Trade receivables 13 557,904 506,287
Other financial assets at amortised cost 14 1,404,243 –
Available-for-sale financial assets – 488,368
Inventories 15 1,967,590 2,027,191
Income tax recoverable 16,039 10,133
Held-to-maturity investments – 1,138,704
Interests in joint ventures 3,684 5,117
Interests in associates 104,926 99,648
Property, plant and equipment 985,250 1,027,303
Investment properties 125,802 125,384
Prepaid land lease payments 50,113 51,083
Intangible assets 11,377 13,136
Goodwill 894,831 906,036
Deferred tax assets 9,318 6,900
Other assets 520,675 450,598  

Total assets 21,950,829 21,855,671
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30 June
2018

31 December
2017

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Liabilities
Due to banks 3,010 3,042
Due to clients 14,712,206 14,270,089
Derivative financial liabilities 6,727 35,656
Trade payables 16 339,412 305,798
Contract liabilities 2,187 –
Corporate bonds 738,766 732,978
Income tax payables 66,563 101,985
Borrowings 17 383,597 583,269
Provisions 468 721
Subordinated debt – 95,674
Deferred tax liabilities 7,908 8,188
Other liabilities 580,290 570,145  

Total liabilities 16,841,134 16,707,545  

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of  

the Company
Share capital 435,189 435,032
Reserves 4,328,219 4,369,849  

4,763,408 4,804,881
Non-controlling interests 346,287 343,245  

Total equity 5,109,695 5,148,126  

Total liabilities and equity 21,950,829 21,855,671
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2018

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited condensed interim financial information (“the Unaudited Interim Financial Information”) 
has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, Interim Financial 
Reporting, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and with the 
applicable disclosure provisions in Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

The Unaudited Interim Financial Information is presented in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”), which is also 
the functional currency of the Company and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (“HK$’000”) 
unless otherwise stated.

The Unaudited Interim Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was approved for issue 
by the board of directors on 30 August 2018.

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Unaudited Interim Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the accounting 
policies and method of computation used in the 2017 Annual Financial Statements, except for the adoption 
of the new or amended Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), which include individual 
HKFRSs, HKAS and Interpretations (“Int”). The Group has not early adopted any new HKFRSs that 
have been issued but are not yet effective. The Unaudited Interim Financial Information should be read in 
conjunction with the 2017 Annual Financial Statements.

This is the first set of the Group’s financial statements in which HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 have been 
adopted. The impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (see note 2(a) below) and 
HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 2(b) below) have been summarised below. 
The other new or amended HKFRSs that are effective from 1 January 2018 did not have any material 
impact on the Group’s accounting policies.
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”)

(i)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for 
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of 
the accounting for financial instruments: (1) classification and measurement; (2) impairment 
and (3) hedge accounting. The adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 has resulted in 
changes in accounting policies of the Group and the amounts recognised in the Unaudited 
Interim Financial Information.

HK$’000

Retained profits
Retained profits as at 31 December 2017 3,421,989
Increase in expected credit losses (“ECL”) (note 2(a)(ii) below) (12,280)
Reclassification of trading portfolio investments to  

financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(“FVOCI”) (note 2(a)(i)(a) below) (131,974)

Reclassification of the entire convertible bond investment to  
trading portfolio investments (note 2(a)(i)(f) below) 1,621

Reclassification of available-for-sale financial assets to  
other financial assets at amortised cost (note 2(a)(i)(c) below) (134)

Reclassification of available-for-sale financial assets to  
trading portfolio investments (note 2(a)(i)(e) below) (903)

Recognition of deferred tax assets arising from the recognition of ECL 2,179 

Restated retained profits as at 1 January 2018 3,280,498
 

Non-controlling interests
Non-controlling interests as at 31 December 2017 343,245
Increase in ECL (note 2(a)(ii) below) (868)
Recognition of deferred tax assets arising from the recognition of ECL 110 

Restated non-controlling interests as at 1 January 2018 342,487
 

Investment revaluation reserve
Investment revaluation reserve at 31 December 2017 117,525
Reclassification of available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at 

FVOCI (note 2(a)(i)(b) below) (118,562)
Reclassification of available-for-sale financial assets to other financial 

assets at amortised cost (note 2(a)(i)(c) below) 134
Reclassification of available-for-sale financial assets to  

trading portfolio investments (note 2(a)(i)(e) below) 903 

Restated investment revaluation reserve as at 1 January 2018 –
 

FVOCI reserve
FVOCI reserve as at 31 December 2017 –
Reclassification of trading portfolio investments to financial assets at 

FVOCI (note 2(a)(i)(a) below) 131,974
Reclassification of available-for-sales financial assets to financial assets at 

FVOCI (note 2(a)(i)(b) below) 118,562 

Restated FVOCI reserve as at 1 January 2018 250,536
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”) (Continued)

(i)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

HKFRS 9 basically retains the existing requirements in HKAS 39 for the classification 
and measurements of financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous HKAS 39 
categories for financial assets of held to maturity financial assets, loans and receivables 
and available-for-sale financial assets. The adoption of HKFRS 9 has no material impact 
on the Group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial 
instruments except for the embedded derivatives. The impact of HKFRS 9 on the Group’s 
classification and measurement of financial assets is set out below.

Under HKFRS 9, except for certain trade receivables (that the trade receivables do not 
contain a significant financing component in accordance with HKFRS 15), an entity shall, at 
initial recognition, measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial 
asset not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”), transaction costs. A financial asset 
is classified as: (i) financial assets at amortised cost; (ii) financial assets at FVOCI; or (iii) 
financial assets at FVPL. The classification of financial assets under HKFRS 9 is generally 
based on two criteria: (i) the business model under which the financial asset is managed and 
(ii) its contractual cash flow characteristics (the “solely payments of principal and interest” 
criterion, also known as “SPPI criterion”). Under HKFRS 9, embedded derivatives is no 
longer required to be separated from a host financial asset. Instead, the hybrid financial 
instrument is assessed as a whole for the classification.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met 
and it has not been designated as at FVPL:

•	 It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order 
to collect contractual cash flows; and

•	 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 
that meet the SPPI criterion.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if both of the following conditions are met and it 
has not been designated as at FVPL:

•	 It is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting 
contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and

•	 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 
that meet the SPPI criterion.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group could 
irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in other 
comprehensive income. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. All 
other financial assets not classified at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are 
classified as FVPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the 
Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements 
to be measured at amortised cost or FVOCI at FVPL if doing so eliminates or significantly 
reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”) (Continued)

(i)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

The following accounting policies would be applied to the Group’s financial assets as 
follows:

Financial assets at FVPL Financial assets at FVPL are subsequently measured 
at fair value. Changes in fair value, dividends and 
interest income are recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets at  
amortised costs

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently 
measured using the effective interest rate method. 
Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses 
and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any 
gain on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVOCI  
(debt investments)

Debt  inves tments  a t  fa i r  va lue through o ther 
comprehensive income are subsequently measured 
at fair value. Interest income calculated using the 
effective interest rate method, foreign exchange gains 
and losses and impairment are recognised in profit 
or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised 
in other comprehensive income. On derecognition, 
gains and losses accumulated in other comprehensive 
income are reclassified to profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVOCI  
(equity investments)

Equity investments at fair value through other 
comprehensive income are measured at fair value. 
Dividend income are recognised in profit or loss 
unless the dividend income clearly represents a 
recovery of part of the cost of the investments. 
Other net gains and losses are recognised in other 
comprehensive income and are not reclassified to 
profit or loss.

(a)	 As at 1 January 2018, certain listed equity investments were reclassified from trading 
portfolio investments to financial assets at FVOCI. The Group intends to hold these 
equity investments for long term strategic purposes. Under HKFRS 9, the Group 
has designated these equity investments at the date of initial application as financial 
assets at FVOCI. As a result, financial assets with a fair value of HK$506,863,000 
were reclassified from trading portfolio investments to financial assets at FVOCI 
and accumulated fair value gains of HK$131,974,000 were reclassified from retained 
profits to FVOCI reserve on 1 January 2018.

(b)	 In addition to (a) above, certain listed equity investments were reclassified from 
available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at FVOCI. The Group intends 
to hold these equity investments for long term strategic purposes. As a result, 
the carrying amount of these listed equity investments of HK$237,959,000 were 
reclassified from available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at FVOCI and 
accumulated fair value surplus of HK$118,562,000 were reclassified from investment 
revaluation reserve to FVOCI reserve on 1 January 2018.
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”) (Continued)

(i)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

(c)	 As at 1 January 2018, listed debt instruments were reclassified from available-for-
sale financial assets to other financial assets at amortised cost as the Group’s business 
model is hold-to-collect contractual cash. These listed debt instruments meet the SPPI 
criterion. As such, listed debt instruments with a carrying amount of HK$178,747,000 
were reclassified from available-for-sale financial assets to other financial assets at 
amortised cost and accumulated fair value deficits of HK$134,000 were reclassified 
from investment revaluation reserve to retained profits on 1 January 2018.

(d)	 As at 1 January 2018, certain equity investments were reclassified from available-
for-sale financial assets to financial assets at FVOCI. These equity investments were 
previously stated at cost as they do not have quoted price in an active market. The 
Group intends to hold these equity investments for long term strategic purposes. 
Therefore, the Group has now designated these equity investments at the date of initial 
application as financial assets at FVOCI. As at 1 January 2018, the previous carrying 
amount of these equity investments of HK$6,023,000 was assessed as approximate to 
the fair value.

(e)	 As at 1 January 2018, certain investments in other financial products stated at fair 
value were reclassified from available-for-sale financial assets to trading portfolio 
investments as these unlisted investments failed to meet the SPPI criterion. As such, 
these investments at fair value of HK$65,639,000 were reclassified from available-
for-sale investments to trading portfolio investments and the fair value deficits of 
HK$903,000 were reclassified from investment revelation reserve to retained profits 
on 1 January 2018..

(f)	 As at 1 January 2018, the entire of debt component and conversion option component 
of the convertible bond investment were combined and reclassified to trading portfolio 
investments. The conversion option component causes the financial assets to fail to 
meet the SPPI criterion. This is because the embedded feature cannot be separated and 
the contractual terms of that convertible bond receivable as a whole do not give rise 
solely to payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding of the 
convertible bond investment. As a result, that convertible bond investment as a whole 
is classified as trading portfolio investments. As at 1 January 2018, the difference 
between the previous carrying amount and the fair value of HK$1,621,000 has been 
adjusted in the opening retained profits.
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”) (Continued)

(i)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

The following table summarises the original measurement categories under HKAS 39 and the 
new measurement categories under HKRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets as 
at 1 January 2018:

Financial assets
Original classification 
under HKAS 39

New classification 
under HKFRS 9

Carrying 
amount 

as at 
1 January 

2018 
under 

HKAS 39

Effect of 
adoption of 

HKFRS 9

Carrying 
amount 

as at 
1 January 

2018 
under 

HKFRS 9
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and deposits Loans and receivables Amortised cost 7,420,678 – 7,420,678
Due from clients Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,011,516 (3,335) 1,008,181
Due from banks except for  

precious metal
Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,875,901 (2,179) 5,873,722

Due from banks  
– precious metal

Financial assets at FVPL FVPL 45,977 – 45,977

Trading portfolio investments Financial assets at FVPL FVPL 134,168 – 134,168
Trading portfolio investments Financial assets at FVPL 

(note 2(a)(i)(a))
FVOCI 506,863 – 506,863

Derivative financial assets  
except for conversion  
option component

Financial assets at FVPL FVPL 4,609 – 4,609

Trade receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 506,287 (1,793) 504,494
Available-for-sales financial 

assets
Available-for-sale (at fair value) 

(note 2(a)(i)(b))
FVOCI 237,959 – 237,959

Available-for-sales financial 
assets

Available-for-sale (at fair value) 
(note 2(a)(i)(c))

Amortised cost 178,747 (28) 178,719

Available-for-sales financial 
assets

Available-for-sale (at fair value) 
(note 2(a)(i)(e))

FVPL 65,639 – 65,639

Available-for-sales financial 
assets

Available-for-sale (at cost)  
(note 2(a)(i)(d))

FVOCI 6,023 – 6,023

Held-to-maturity investments Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,138,704 (500) 1,138,204
Other assets except for  

debt component 
Loans and receivables Amortised cost 442,177 (5,313) 436,864

Convertible bond investment Conversion option component: 
Financial assets at FVPL

Debt component: Loans and 
receivables (note 2(a)(i)(f))

As a whole: FVPL 8,492 1,621 10,113
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”) (Continued)

(i)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

At the date of initial application of HKFRS 9, the Company’s management has assessed 
which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and has classified its 
financial assets into the appropriate HKFRS 9 categories. The main effects resulting from 
this reclassification are as follows:

Trading
portfolio

investments

Derivative
financial

assets

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity

investments
Other
assets

Other 
financial
assets at

amortised
cost

Financial
asset at
FVOCI

As at 1 January 2018 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Opening balance – HKAS 39 641,031 4,680 488,368 1,138,704 450,598 – –
Reclassification of trading portfolio investments 

to financial assets FVOCI (506,863) – – – – – 506,863
Reclassification of available-for-sale financial 

assets to other financial assets at amortised cost – – (178,747) – – 178,747 –
Reclassification of available-for-sale financial 

assets to trading portfolio investments 65,639 – (65,639) – – – –
Reclassification of available-for-sale financial 

assets to financial assets at FVOCI – – (243,982) – – – 243,982
Reclassification of held-to-maturity investments to 

other financial assets at amortised cost – – – (1,138,704) – 1,138,704 –
Reclassification of entire convertible bond 

investment to trading portfolio investments 8,492 (71) – – (8,421) – –
Effect of initial adoption of HKFRS 9 1,621 – – – – – –
Recognition of additional expected credit losses – – – – (5,313) (528) –       

Opening balance – HKFRS 9 209,920 4,609 – – 436,864 1,316,923 750,845
       

(ii)	 Impairment of financial assets

The adoption of HKFRS 9 has changed the Group’s impairment model by replacing the 
HKAS 39 “incurred loss model” to the “expected credit losses (“ECL”) model”. HKFRS 9 
requires the Group to recognised ECL for due from clients, due from banks, trade receivables 
and other financial assets at amortised costs and other assets earlier than HKAS 39. Cash and 
cash equivalents are subject to ECL model but the impairment is assessed to be immaterial.

Under HKFRS 9, the losses allowances are measured on either of the following bases: (1) 12 
months ECL: these are the ECL that result from possible default events within the 12 months 
after the reporting date: and (2) lifetime ECL: these are ECL that result from all possible 
default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Measurement of ECL

ECL are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with 
the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then 
discounted at an approximation to the assets’ original effective interest rate.
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”) (Continued)

(ii)	 Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Measurement of ECL (continued)

The Group has elected to measure loss allowances for trade receivables using HKFRS 9 
simplified approach and has calculated ECL based on lifetime ECL. The Group has established 
a provision matrix that is based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for 
forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

For other debt financial assets, the ECL are based on the 12-months ECL. The 12-months 
ECL is the portion of the lifetime ECL that results from default events on a financial 
instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. However, when there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based on 
the lifetime ECL. When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased 
significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECL, the Group considers 
reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or 
effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the 
Group’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking 
information. The Group’s debt investment at FVOCI are considered to have low credit risk 
since the issuers’ credit rating are high.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is 
more than 30 days past due.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when: (1) the borrower is unlikely to 
pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as 
realising security (if any is held); or (2) the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECL is the maximum contractual period 
over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

Presentation of ECL

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the 
gross carrying amount of the assets. For debt investment at FVOCI, the loss allowance is 
recognised in OCI, instead of reducing the carrying amount of the assets.

Impact of the ECL model

(a)	 Impairment of trade receivables

As mentioned above, the Group applies the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measure 
ECL which adopts a life time ECL for all trade receivables. To measure the ECL, trade 
receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days 
past due.

(b)	 Impairment of debt investments

The Group’s debt investments are measured at amortised costs and are considered to 
have low credit risk, and the loss allowance recognised during the period was therefore 
limited to 12 months ECL.
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”) (Continued)

(ii)	 Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Impact of the ECL model (continued)

(c)	 Impairment of due from clients and due from banks

The Group’s due from clients and due from banks are measured at amortised costs. 
ECL is determined by reference to the estimation of the exposure at default (“EAD”) 
probability of default (“PD”) as well as a loss given default (“LGD”). The balances 
are considered low credit risk, and the loss allowance recognised during the period 
was therefore limited to 12 months ECL.

(d)	 Impairment of other assets

Other assets at amortised cost of the Group includes dividend receivable from an 
associate, consideration receivable in respect of disposal of subsidiaries, amounts 
due from an associate and related companies, other interest receivables and other 
receivables.

As a result of the above change, the following table summarises the impact of the new 
HKFRS 9 impairment model results in additional expected credit losses as at 1 January 2018 
as follows:

HK$’000

Recognition of additional expected credit losses on:
– Due from clients 3,335
– Due from banks 2,179
– Trade receivable 1,793
– Other financial assets at amortised cost 528
– Other assets 5,313 

Total additional expected credit losses 13,148
 

(iii)	 Transition

The Group has applied the transitional provision in HKFRS 9 such that HKFRS 9 was 
generally adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the 
adjustments arising from the new ECL rules are therefore not reflected in the statement of 
financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the statement of financial 
position on 1 January 2018. This mean that differences in the carrying amounts of financial 
assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of HKFRS 9 are recognised in 
retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented 
for 2017 does not reflect the requirements of HKFRS 9 but rather those of HKAS 39.

The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that 
existed at the date of initial application of HKFRS 9 (the “DIA”):

•	 The determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held;

•	 The designation and revocation of previous designations of certain financial assets and 
financial liabilities as measured at FVPL; and
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2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”) (Continued)

(iii)	 Transition (continued)

•	 The designation of certain investments in equity investments not held for trading as at 
FVOCI.

If an investment in a debt investment had low credit risk at the DIA, then the Group has 
assumed that the credit risk on the asset had not increased significantly since its initial 
recognition.

(b)	 HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

HKFRS 15 supersedes HKAS 11 Construction Contracts, HKAS 18 Revenue and related 
interpretations. HKFRS 15 has established a five-steps model to account for revenue arising from 
contracts with customers. Under HKFRS 15, revenue is recognised at the amount that reflects the 
consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services 
to a customer.

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 using the cumulative effect transition method. The Group has 
recognised the cumulative effect of initially applying HKFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening 
balance of retained earnings at the date of initial application (that is, 1 January 2018) if any. As a 
result, the financial information presented for 2017 has not been restated.

HKFRS 15 requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts 
and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The 
Group has assessed the impacts of adopting HKFRS 15 on its condensed financial statements and 
has no significant impact on the Group’s revenue recognition.

Revenue from sales of goods is recognised at a point in time as when the control of the goods has 
been transferred to the customers and there is no unfulfilling performance obligation after the 
acceptance of the goods. Service fees and commission income are recognised when the relevant 
services provided to the customers and there is no unfulfilling performance obligation after the 
services rendering.  

Upon the adoption of HKFRS 15, if there is any satisfied performance obligation but where the 
Group does not have an unconditional right to consideration, the Group should recognised a 
contract asset. No contract asset is recognised upon transition and at the end of reporting period. If 
the Group does not satisfied any performance obligation but the Group has an unconditional right to 
consideration, the Group should recognised contract liabilities. No contract liabilities is recognised 
upon transition.

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision-maker is identified as executive directors. The executive directors have 
identified the Group’s product and service lines as operating segments as follows:

(a)	 manufacture and distribution of watches and timepieces;

(b)	 property investments; and

(c)	 banking and financial businesses.

These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of adjusted segment 
operating results.
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3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Six months ended 30 June 2018
Watches

and
timepieces

Property
investments

Banking and
financial

businesses Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Segment revenue:
Net interest income from banking 

business – – 85,166 85,166
Net service fees and commission 

income from banking business – – 117,068 117,068
Trading income from banking business – – 36,185 36,185
Service fees and commission income 

from financial business – – 1,752 1,752
Interest income from financial business – – 104 104
Sales of goods from non-banking and 

financial businesses 1,234,892 – – 1,234,892
Rental income from non-banking and 

financial businesses – 2,640 – 2,640    

Total revenue 1,234,892 2,640 240,275 1,477,807
    

Segment results 177,233 1,914 109,162 288,309
   

Unallocated corporate income and 
expenses, net (20,751)

Share of loss of joint ventures (1,433)
Share of profit of associates 5,278
Finance costs (27,207) 

Profit before income tax 244,196
Income tax expense (50,619) 

Profit for the period 193,577
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3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Six months ended 30 June 2017
Watches

and
timepieces

Property
investments

Banking and
financial

businesses Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Segment revenue:
Net interest income from banking 

business – – 35,354 35,354
Net service fees and commission 

income from banking business – – 101,785 101,785
Trading income from banking business – – 24,600 24,600
Service fees and commission income 

from financial business – – 6,207 6,207
Interest income from financial business – – 47 47
Sales of goods from non-banking and 

financial businesses 1,263,191 – – 1,263,191
Rental income from non-banking and 

financial businesses – 9,951 – 9,951    

Total revenue 1,263,191 9,951 167,993 1,441,135
    

Segment results 146,496 17,483 54,858 218,837
   

Unallocated corporate income and 
expenses, net (98,531)

Share of profit of associates 8,400
Finance costs (33,991) 

Profit before income tax 94,715
Income tax expense (50,452) 

Profit for the period 44,263
 

4.	 REVENUE

The Group is principally engaging in manufacture and distribution of watches and timepieces, property 
investments and banking and financial businesses.

For banking and financial businesses, revenue mainly comprises net interest income, net service fees and 
commission income and net trading income. For non-banking and financial businesses, revenue mainly 
represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowance for returns and trade discounts and rental 
income received and receivables.



– 18 –

4.	 REVENUE (CONTINUED)

Revenue recognised during the period is as follows:

(a)	 Net interest income from banking business

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest income from banking business arising from:
Interest income – due from banks 79,918 31,542
Interest income – due from clients 14,170 21,162
Interest income from trading portfolio investments 63 94
Interest income from mortgage loans 3,009 1,770
Interest income from available-for-sale financial assets – 668
Interest income from held-to-maturity investments – 2,219
Interest income from debt instruments 5,319 –
Interest income from money market papers 2,906 5
Negative interest expense on due to clients (52) (512)  

105,333 56,948  

Interest expenses from banking business arising from:
Interest expense on due to banks (18,229) (9,152)
Interest expense on due to clients (149) (842)
Interest expense for issued debt instruments (1,665) (1,683)
Negative interest income on due from banks and clients (124) (9,917)  

(20,167) (21,594)  

Net interest income from banking business 85,166 35,354
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4.	 REVENUE (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Net service fees and commission income from banking business

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Service fees and commission income from banking 
business arising from:

Commission income from loans 1,431 1,221
Brokerage fees 18,833 21,633
Custody account fees 12,915 12,973
Commission on investment advice and asset management 55,264 42,346
Commission income from service fees 44,665 37,851
Commission income from fiduciary fees 356 383
Commission income from retrocession 1,893 1,995
Other commission income 25,753 26,632  

161,110 145,034  

Service fees and commission expenses from banking 
business (44,042) (43,249)  

Net service fees and commission income from banking 
business 117,068 101,785

  

(c)	 Trading income from banking business

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Debt instruments 74 269
Securities 5 113
Forex and precious metals 36,146 24,103
Funds (40) 115  

Trading income from banking business 36,185 24,600
  

(d)	 Revenue from financial business

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Service fees and commission income 1,752 6,207
Interest income 104 47  

Revenue from financial business 1,856 6,254
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4.	 REVENUE (CONTINUED)

(e)	 Revenue from non-banking and financial businesses

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Sale of goods 1,234,892 1,263,191
Rental income 2,640 9,951  

Revenue from non-banking and financial businesses 1,237,532 1,273,142
  

5.	 OTHER ORDINARY INCOME AND OTHER NET GAINS OR LOSSES

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Gain/(loss) on fair value changes in trading portfolio  
investments, net 15,655 (44,056)

Gain on fair value changes in derivative financial  
instruments, net – 3,522

Bank and other interest income from non-banking and  
financial business 6,281 1,133

Dividend income from trading portfolio investments 1,111 –
Dividend income from financial asset at FVOCI (note 12) 11,481 –
Dividend income from available-for-sale financial assets – 3,436
(Loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (34) 12,816
Government subsidies 19,039 20,591
Other sundry income 9,394 6,195  

62,927 3,637
  

6.	 FINANCE COSTS FROM NON-BANKING BUSINESS

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interests charged on corporate bonds 12,424 14,248
Interests charged on bank borrowings and bank overdrafts 14,783 19,743
Margin loan interest 106 –  

27,313 33,991
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7.	 PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

The Group’s profit before income tax was arrived at after charging:

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Depreciation 51,469 46,904
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 630 475
Amortisation of intangible assets 936 1,725

  

8.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current tax for the period
The People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) 39,034 47,953
Liechtenstein 13,574 6,455
Switzerland 602 241

Under-provision in respect of prior periods
PRC 851 7

Deferred tax for the period (3,442) (4,204)  

Total income tax expense 50,619 50,452
  

For both the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017, no provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been 
made as the Group has no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong. The subsidiaries established in the PRC 
are subject to income taxes at tax rates ranging between 15% and 25% (Six months ended 30 June 2017: 
between 15% and 25%). Overseas tax is calculated at the rates applicable in the respective jurisdictions.

The Group is subject to PRC withholding tax at the rate of 5% or 10% in respect of its PRC sourced 
income earned, including rental income from properties in PRC, dividend income derived from PRC 
incorporated company and profit arising from the transfer of equity interest in PRC incorporated company.
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9.	 DIVIDENDS

9.1	 Dividends attributable to the interim period were as follows:

The directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the period ended 30 June 
2018 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil).

9.2	 Dividends attributable to the previous financial year and approved during the period were as 
follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Special dividend of HK5 cents per share (note a) – 217,516
Final dividend of HK6 cents per share (2016: nil) (note b) 261,113 –  

261,113 217,516
  

Notes:

(a)	 The dividend payable for special dividend as at 30 June 2017 was HK$217,516,000. During 
the six months ended 30 June 2017, 3,500,000 ordinary shares were issued due to exercise 
of share options. The aforementioned issuance of ordinary shares were completed before the 
closure of members’ register on 5 June 2017. As such, ordinary shares newly issued during 
the six months ended 30 June 2017 were entitled to the special dividend.

(b)	 The dividend payable for 2017 final dividend as at 30 June 2018 was HK$261,113,000. 
During the six months ended 30 June 2018, 1,575,000 ordinary shares were issued due to 
exercise of share options. The aforementioned issuance of ordinary shares were completed 
before the closure of members’ register on 29 June 2018. As such, ordinary shares newly 
issued during the six months ended 30 June 2018 were entitled to the 2017 final dividend.

10.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculations of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company are 
based on the following data:

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of 
calculating basic and diluted earnings per share 167,100 27,615
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10.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

Number of shares
Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
’000 ’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of calculating 
basic earnings per share 4,350,844 4,350,313

Effect of dilutive potential shares:
– share options issued by the Company 5,291 5,722  

Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of calculating 
diluted earnings per share 4,356,135 4,356,035

  

11.	 TRADING PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS

30 June
2018

31 December
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Equity instruments
Listed equity instruments in Hong Kong at market value 84,487 556,634
Listed equity instruments outside Hong Kong at market value 48,812 42,579  

Total equity instruments 133,299 599,213  

Debt instruments
Debt instruments of financial institutions listed outside  

Hong Kong 14,155 33,878
Unlisted debt instruments of financial institutions – 2,733  

Total debt instruments 14,155 36,611  

Investment fund units
Investment fund units listed outside Hong Kong 2,002 3,228
Unlisted investments fund units 1,839 1,979  

Total investment fund units 3,841 5,207  

Investments in other financial products 41,016 –  

Convertible bond investment 9,994 –  

Total trading portfolio investments 202,305 641,031
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12.	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

30 June
2018

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

Listed equity instruments in Hong Kong (note a) 446,039
Listed equity instruments outside Hong Kong (note b) 142,998
Unlisted equity investments 5,944 

594,981
 

Notes: 

(a)	 As at 30 June 2018, the listed equity investments in Hong Kong represented 14.76% equity interest 
in Min Xin Holdings Limited (“Min Xin Shares”). As at 30 June 2018, the Group held 88,150,000 
Min Xin Shares. A dividend income totalling HK$6,993,000 was recognised by the Group in the 
condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

(b)	 As at 30 June 2018, the listed equity investments outside Hong Kong represented 2.04% equity 
interest in Citychamp Dartong Company Limited (“Citychamp Dartong Shares”) listed in Shanghai 
Stock Exchange in the PRC. As at 30 June 2018, the Group held 30,389,058 Citychamp Dartong 
Shares. A dividend income totalling HK$4,488,000 was recognised by the Group in the condensed 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

During the period, the decrease in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income of HK$156,087,000 has been dealt with in other comprehensive income and FVOCI reserve.

13.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s trade receivables is amounted to HK$557,904,000 (31 December 2017: 
HK$506,287,000), in which HK$554,005,000 (31 December 2017: HK$500,980,000) is arising from 
watch and timepieces business and HK$3,899,000 (31 December 2017: HK$5,307,000) is arising from 
financial business.

The Group’s trading terms with its customers of watches and timepieces businesses are mainly on credit, 
except for certain customers, where payment in advance is required. The credit period is generally for a 
period of one to six months (31 December 2017: one to six months) for major customers. Each customer 
has a maximum credit limit. The credit term for customers is determined by the management according 
to industry practice together with consideration of their creditability. Trade receivables are non-interest 
bearing.
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13.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

Ageing analysis of trade receivables arising from watches and timepieces business as at the reporting 
dates, based on invoice date, and net of expected credit losses/provisions, is as follows:

30 June 31 December
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

1 to 3 months 445,812 407,744
4 to 6 months 31,636 44,480
Over 6 months 76,557 48,756  

554,005 500,980
  

14.	 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

30 June
2018

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

Listed debt instruments, at amortised cost 1,404,243
 

Issued by:
Governments and public sector 366,999
Financial institutions 753,020
Corporations 284,224 

1,404,243
 

15.	 INVENTORIES

30 June 31 December
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Raw materials 573,677 369,402
Work-in-progress 136,297 313,621
Finished goods and merchandise 1,257,616 1,344,168  

1,967,590 2,027,191
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16.	 TRADE PAYABLES

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s trade payables is amounted to HK$339,412,000 (31 December 2017: 
HK$305,798,000), in which HK$277,159,000 (31 December 2017: HK$262,629,000) is arising from 
watch and timepieces business and HK$62,253,000 (31 December 2017: HK$43,169,000) is arising from 
financial business.

Ageing analysis of trade payables arising from watches and timepieces business as at the reporting dates, 
based on invoice dates, is as follows:

30 June 31 December
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

1 to 3 months 193,096 172,581
4 to 6 months 38,179 23,410
Over 6 months 45,884 66,638  

277,159 262,629
  

17.	 BORROWINGS

30 June 31 December
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Bank overdrafts 65,830 54,466
Bank borrowings 317,767 526,123
Margin loan payable – 2,680  

Carrying amount as the end of period/year 383,597 583,269
  

As at 30 June 2018, the amount of the Group’s bank overdrafts and bank borrowing repayable within one 
year or on demand is HK$336,884,000 (31 December 2017: HK$564,498,000). The remaining balances 
are repayable over one year.

18.	 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

Subscription of interest in a fund

On 20 July 2018, the Company has entered into the subscription agreement for the subscription of the 
interest in a fund with an initial capital commitment of US$30,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$235,500,000). Details of the transactions are set out in the Company’s announcement dated 20 July 

2018.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OUR STRATEGY

The Group takes a long-term perspective in formulating our corporate strategy. We engage 
capital and people where we identify opportunities to generate returns which exceed our cost 
of capital over the long term and invest in the existing and new businesses. It is our intention 
to remain a conglomerate with different businesses capable of generating sustainable long-
term growth.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017 Variation

HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Total revenue 1,477,807 1,441,135 2.5%
Operating expenses 778,817 754,035 3.3%
Gross profit generated from non-banking  

and financial businesses 743,279 702,711 5.8%
Gross profit generated from banking and 

financial businesses 240,275 167,993 43.0%
EBITDA 324,544 177,810 82.5%
Profit before tax 244,196 94,715 157.8%
Net profit after tax 193,577 44,263 337.3%
Earnings per share attributable to owners  

of the Company for the period
– Basic HK3.84 cents HK0.63 cent 509.5%
– Diluted HK3.84 cents HK0.63 cent 509.5%

30 June 31 December
2018 2017 Variation

HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Total assets 21,950,829 21,855,671 0.4%
Total liabilities 16,841,134 16,707,545 0.8%
Total equity 5,109,695 5,148,126 -0.7%

OPERATING RESULTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group recorded total revenue of approximately 
HK$1,477,807,000 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$1,441,135,000), an increase of 
HK$36,672,000 or 2.5% over the corresponding period last year.
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Operating expenses (including selling and distribution expenses and administrative expenses) 
for the period ended 30 June 2018 was approximately HK$778,817,000 (Six months ended 30 
June 2017: HK$754,035,000), an increase of HK$24,782,000 or 3.3% over the corresponding 
period last year.

Gross profit generated from non-banking and financial businesses for the period ended 
30 June 2018 was approximately HK$743,279,000 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: 
HK$702,711,000), an increase of HK$40,568,000 or 5.8% over the corresponding period last 
year.

Gross profit generated from banking and financial businesses for the period ended 
30 June 2018 was approximately HK$240,275,000 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: 
HK$167,993,000), an increase of HK$72,282,000 or 43.0% over the corresponding period last 
year.

The EBITDA for the period ended 30 June 2018 was approximately HK$324,544,000 (Six 
months ended 30 June 2017: HK$177,810,000), an increase of HK$146,734,000 or 82.5% 
over the corresponding period last year.

Net profit after tax for the period ended 30 June 2018 was approximately HK$193,577,000 
(Six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$44,263,000), an increase of HK$149,314,000 or 337.3% 
over the corresponding period last year.

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

Bendura Bank AG (“Bendura Bank”) has developed organically as shown by the growth of 
assets under management, improved profitability and increased headcount. It is in the process 
of establishing a representative office in Hong Kong and has already obtained the approval 
from the Hong Kong Monetary Authority. The acquisition of Bendura Bank has propelled 
the Group’s growth in the businesses of banking and financial and contributed to delivering 
steady return to our shareholders.

On 20 July 2018, the Company subscribed for the partnership interest in a fund, Corum Sino-
Swiss Fund, LP (“Corum Fund”), with an initial capital commitment of US$30 million as 
a limited partner. Chance Talent Management Limited (“Chance Talent”), a wholly owned 
subsidiary of China Construction Bank Corporation, also subscribed for the partnership 
interest in Corum Fund with capital commitment of US$70 million as a limited partner. The 
investment objective of Corum Fund is to invest in companies or assets in the luxury products 
industry or finance related companies.

Both limited partners will contribute capital when investment opportunities arise. At the 
expiry of the term of the fund, i.e. 5 years, the Company is committed to pay the shortfall if 
Corum Fund has insufficient cash for distributing to Chance Talent 100% of its aggregated 
capital contributions and a guaranteed return equal to 8% per annum of its capital contribution.
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Corum Sino-Swiss Investment Partners Limited, owned 81% by Corum Capital Partners 
Limited and 19% by Chance Talent, acts as the general partner for Corum Fund. Corum 
Capital Partners Limited is 40% owned by the Company. Details were contained in the 
Company’s announcement dated 20 July 2018.

PERFORMANCE

Notwithstanding the challenging environment, we have collectively made good progress 
towards our strategic goals. Our Group comprises three key divisions – watches and 
timepieces businesses, banking and financial businesses, and various investment businesses. 
These divisions are described in more details in the following review.

I.	 Watches and timepieces businesses
I.A – local proprietary brands
I.B – foreign proprietary brands
I.C – non-proprietary brands

II.	 Banking and financial businesses
II.A – Bendura Bank
II.B – Shun Heng Finance Holding (Hong Kong) Limited

III.	 Various investment businesses
III.A – listed equity investment
III.B – property investment
III.C – other marketable securities

I.A.	 Watches and timepieces businesses – local proprietary brands

Zhuhai Rossini Watch Industry Limited

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, Zhuhai Rossini Watch Industry Limited 
(“Rossini”), a 91% subsidiary of the Group, recorded revenue of HK$573,093,000, an 
increase of HK$75,378,000, or 15.1%, from HK$497,715,000 for the same period last 
year. Net profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company for the period under 
review was HK$149,189,000, representing a slight decrease of HK$1,947,000 or 1.3%, 
from HK$151,136,000 for the same period last year.

In the first half of 2018, Rossini saw significant growth in sales from e-commerce, 
industrial tourism and group purchase, while sales from physical stores and overseas 
dropped slightly.
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Rossini’s revenue earned from e-commerce sales

For the six months ended 30 June
Revenue from

e-commerce sales
Proportion to

its total revenue

2018 HK$189,664,000 33%
2017 HK$131,307,000 26%
2016 HK$97,191,000 19%

E-commerce sales for the six months ended 30 June 2018 increased to HK$189,664,000 
from HK$131,307,000 for the same period last year, representing an increase of 
HK$58,357,000 or 44.4%. Rossini will continue to explore more suitable e-commerce 
platform to complement its existing platforms and the brand. It is expected that the 
e-commerce will be able to maintain a solid growth rate in the forthcoming years given 
the trend of e-commerce in Mainland China.

Rossini’s industrial tourism hits record highs in terms of tourists’ amount and revenue. 
More than 200,000 tourists visited the watch museum and generated revenue of 
approximately HK$48,985,000 in the first half of 2018. The watch museum is in the 
process of preparation for a new upgrading by adding more scientific elements such as 
modernized sound and light and multi-media methods into demonstration.

EBOHR Group

EBOHR Group is composed of EB Brand Limited, EBOHR Luxuries International 
Limited (“EBOHR”), Shenzhen EBOHR Luxuries Online E-commerce Co., Ltd. and 
PAMA Precision Manufacturing Limited.

Revenue of EBOHR Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was HK$318,087,000, 
a decrease of HK$37,860,000, or 10.6%, from HK$355,947,000 for the same period last 
year. Net profit after tax for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was HK$35,575,000, 
representing a decrease of HK$24,530,000 or 40.8%, compared with HK$60,105,000 
for the same period last year. E-commerce’s impact on the traditional sales has been 
increasingly significant in the domestic market. 

EBOHR’s new headquarters has become operational since early 2018. Production and 
new product development have not been resumed to a normal level, resulting in shortage 
of product supply and hence affecting the revenue and profitability for the first half of 
2018.

Due to that EBOHR’s headquarters was relocated from downtown to a newly developed 
region, EBOHR was suffered from loss of some young talents specialized in e-commerce 
business. Such loss adversely affected EBOHR’s e-commerce performance in the first 
half of 2018. For the first half of 2018, the revenue earned from e-commerce decreased 
to HK$75,734,000 from HK$79,829,000 for the same period last year, representing a 
decrease of HK$4,095,000 or 5.1%.
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EBOHR Group’s revenue earned from e-commerce sales

For the six months ended 30 June
Revenue from

e-commerce sales
Proportion to

its total revenue

2018 HK$75,734,000 24%
2017 HK$79,829,000 22%
2016 HK$65,991,000 17%

Following the EBOHR Group’s relocation into the new headquarters’ facilities in 
January 2018, a lot of development plans have been put in place. A watch museum for 
launching industrial tourism business is ready to open to the public. The new central 
laboratory and industrial design center have been established.

Rossini and EBOHR Group for the period under review continued to be the major 
sources of revenue and accounted for more than 72% of the total revenue from non-
banking and financial businesses of the Group (Six months ended 30 June 2017: 67%); 
they were also the major contributors of net profits for the Group.

The rapid growth of digital economy is changing consumer behavior, and Rossini and 
EBOHR are aggressively implementing strategies to enhance e-commerce. It is believed 
that the proportion of the e-commerce sales to both companies’ revenue and profit will 
increase.

I.B.	 Watches and timepieces businesses – Foreign proprietary brands

Foreign proprietary brands of the Group comprise of Eterna, Corum and brands, mainly 
Rotary, under The Dreyfuss Group Limited (“Dreyfuss Group”).

Collectively, foreign proprietary brands contributed revenue and net loss after tax 
for the period ended 30 June 2018 of HK$205,686,000 (Six months ended 30 June 
2017: HK$239,473,000) and HK$52,916,000 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: 
HK$108,452,000), respectively.

In the first half of 2018, markets in Switzerland, Russia and Eastern Europe showed the 
most significant growth for Corum. In addition, there was a continued growth in the Asian 
subsidiaries with an increase of more than 40% compared to the same period in 2017. 
Overall, Corum is moving in an upward trend.

In May 2018, a new Business Analysis Department of Corum was set up, with a goal 
to restructure the flow and organization of Corum to increase its profitability and 
efficiency. The primary mission is to analyze each department and provide solutions to 
identify issues through implementation of improvement or project reorganization. In 
addition, the department is also in charge of providing all necessary indicators to the 
managers to monitor the performance of their departments.
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A project to integrate Eterna’s customer service, back office and invoicing departments 
is in progress and expected to be launched in August 2018. With this in place, it will 
allow for a seamless workflow which results in significant cost savings. In addition, 
a workflow improvement between the sales department and marketing department is 
being put in place. With a closer collaboration and management of the budget, sales 
department will be fully supported by marketing activities being put in place so as to 
create the maximum return on investment.

Apart from supplying mechanical movements to intra-company brands, Eterna 
Movement will continue to concentrate on European and Asian markets and keep 
acquiring new customers by strengthening the marketing activities. In Asia, Eterna 
Movement has been cooperating with a well-known Asian watch brand over one year by 
providing know-how of mechanical movements.

In the first half of 2018, Dreyfuss Group’s sales to the UK retailers represented 70% 
of its total sales. The UK retailers are feeling the effects of Brexit, with consumers 
remaining cautious about non-essential purchase. Dreyfuss Group continues to be 
suffering from the lagged economy and weak consumer spending.

Backed by our competitive strengths and deep understanding of the needs of our 
customers, we will redeploy our resources to realize gains in efficiency and synergy and 
will build on the good progress we have made to provide long-term value.

I.C.	 Watches and timepieces businesses – non-proprietary brands

Currently, the Group held four distribution companies. Collectively, distribution 
companies contributed revenue and net profit after tax for the period ended 30 June 
2018 of HK$120,873,000 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$110,658,000) and 
HK$4,677,000 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: net loss after tax of HK$693,000) 
respectively.

II.A	 Bendura Bank

Bendura Bank aims to accompany its clients from one generation to the next and to 
provide long-term wealth creation and protection. The range of private banking is 
comprehensive, focusing on, among others, following areas:

(1)	 Asset management and investment advice;
(2)	 Transaction banking; and
(3)	 Security issuance and investment funds.

Assets under management was CHF3.8 billion as of 30 June 2018 (30 June 2017: 
CHF3.1 billion) as a result of the quality service related to the asset management and 
investment advice.
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Revenue for the period ended 30 June 2018 was HK$238,419,000, an increase of 
HK$76,680,000, or 47.4%, from HK$161,739,000 over the same period last year. Net 
profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2018 
was HK$86,489,000 compared with HK$37,198,000 for the same period last year, an 
increase of HK$49,291,000, or 132.5%.

The increase in net profit was attributable firstly to the most recent interest rate hikes 
in the US and the resulting extra interest income from interbank deposits held in US 
Dollars and secondly to an increase in lending to clients. Net income from interest and 
dividends increased strongly by approximately HK$49,812,000 or 140.9% compared 
to the same period last year. Net commission and fee income also increased by 
HK$15,283,000 or 15.0% compared to the same period last year in line with the growth 
of asset under management. Income from trading increased by HK$11,585,000 or 47.1% 
to HK$36,185,000 compared to the same period last year due to geopolitical events 
leading to higher extent of trading activities in the financial markets.

Owing to the cost management, the Bank achieved cost/income ratio of 49%. Liquidity 
remains at a high level. The substantial holdings of liquid assets achieved a Liquidity 
Coverage Ratio (LCR) of 152% at the end of 30 June 2018, being well above the 
regulatory threshold. The net profit generated in the first half of 2018 strengthens its 
capital base.

Bendura Bank allocates significant resources to compliance, risk management, control 
and reporting systems so that it remains a stable and secure institution. Banking is 
making rapid strides towards complete transparency. In order to fulfill the regulatory 
requirements, our clients have to disclose the full financial background to their payment 
transactions when first requested to do so by correspondent banks, including the identity 
of the beneficial owner, a profile of the acting persons and documentation on the 
transaction. Such information is necessary for the counterparty to comply with local 
regulatory requirements and help fight for tax evasion, money laundering and terrorist 
financing so as to ensure market transparency and maintain the stability of the financial 
system. In addition, the automatic exchange of information between Liechtenstein 
and third countries is a standard procedure. As of 30 June 2018, Liechtenstein has 
agreements with 98 countries. Despite of those increasingly strict regulations, Bendura 
Bank manages to grow assets under management gradually.

That our highly qualified employees are multilingual (German, England, Italian, Turkish, 
Russian, Polish, Czech, Slovak, Serbian, Croatian, Slovenian, Hungarian and Mandarin) 
with the necessary cultural understanding enables efficient market access internationally. 
That business segments are based on language regions enables efficient market access, 
which is considered to be the key success factor.
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Bendura Bank continues to invest in the Mandarin speaking team so as to work on 
opportunities for Mandarin speaking clients. The Bank has already obtained the approval 
from Hong Kong Monetary Authority to open a local representative office in Hong 
Kong. The opening of the office is scheduled for autumn 2018 and represents one of the 
biggest achievements in our bank strategy.

It is the objective of Bendura Bank to focus primarily on the commissions and fees 
income by providing quality services. It continues to provide loans to selective clients 
on secured basis but maintains a broad extent of diversification.

II.B	 Shun Heng Finance Holding (Hong Kong) Limited

The Group currently conducts securities and asset management businesses under the 
umbrella of Shun Heng Finance Holding (Hong Kong) Limited (formerly known as 
Global Wealthy Link Limited) (“Shun Heng Finance Holding”), which is 60% owned 
by the Group. It comprises Shun Heng Securities Limited and Hong Kong Metasequoia 
Capital Management Limited.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, Shun Heng Finance Holding contributed 
revenue and net loss after tax attributable to owners of the Company of HK$1,856,000 
and HK$2,384,000 respectively.

Shun Heng Securities Limited (“Shun Heng Securities”)

Shun Heng Securities, a corporate licensed to conduct Type 1 (dealing in securities) 
regulated activity under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”), is mainly 
engaged in securities brokerage and margin businesses.

In addition to the traditional brokerage business, Shun Heng Securities has continued 
to grow the underwriting business for overseas bonds issued by Chinese enterprises. In 
the first half of 2018, Shun Heng Securities completed its 4th underwriting project for a 
bond issue at a size of USD80 million.

To adapt itself to the expanding business and attract new individual and institutional 
investors, Shun Heng Securities has upgraded its online trading system which provides 
higher security and better user experience.

Hong Kong Metasequoia Capital Management Limited (“Metasequoia Capital”)

Metasequoia Capital, a corporate licensed to conduct Type 4 (advisory on securities) and 
Type 9 (asset management) regulated activities under the SFO, is mainly engaged in asset 
management business.
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Metasequoia Capital has launched its first fund, Global Opportunities Fund, with an 
initial fund size of HK$80 million and investing mainly in securities markets in Hong 
Kong and the US. As at 30 June 2018, the asset under management of Metasequoia 
Capital was approximately USD11.36 million. In addition, Metasequoia Capital has 
obtained the approval from the People’s Bank of China the access to the China Inter-
Bank Bond Market, for the purpose of launching more funds focusing on the bond 
market.

III.A	 Listed Equity Investment

(1)	 Citychamp Dartong Company Limited

As at 30 June 2018, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income of the Group was HK$594,981,000. HK$142,998,000 was related to the 
listed equity investment in the equity share of Citychamp Dartong Company 
Limited (“Citychamp Dartong”). Citychamp Dartong is a company listed on 
the Shanghai Stock Exchange (Stock code: 600067) and engaged in real estate, 
enameled wire, banking and new energy. As at 30 June 2018, the Group owned 
30,389,058 shares of Citychamp Dartong at the market price of RMB3.97 
(equivalent to HK$4.71) with the fair value of HK$142,998,000. The shares held 
by the Group accounted for 2.04% of the total issued share capital of Citychamp 
Dartong as at 30 June 2018. Such fair value accounted for 0.7% of the Group’s 
total assets.

The Group incurred a net loss on fair value change through other comprehensive 
income in investment in Citychamp Dartong of HK$94,961,000 for the six months 
ended 30 June 2018, as a result of decrease in the share price of Citychamp 
Dartong from RMB6.52 (equivalent to HK$7.82) as at 1 January 2018 to RMB3.97 
(equivalent to HK$4.71) as at 30 June 2018. The Group dividend receivable of 
HK$4,488,000 from Citychamp Dartong for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

This is the Group’s long-term investment due to its dividend yield and long-
term share price appreciation. Given its substantial land bank for development 
and profitability of certain business segments, we are optimistic about the future 
prospects of the Citychamp Dartong.

(2)	 Min Xin Holdings Limited

Investment in Min Xin Holdings Limited (“Min Xin”) (Stock code: 222) was 
reclassified to financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
from trading portfolio investments as the Company intends to hold the investment 
on a long term basis.
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Min Xin is a company engaged in financial services, securities trading, real estate 
development, toll road and manufacturing. As at 30 June 2018, the investment in 
Min Xin was approximately HK$446,039,000 i.e., 88,150,000 shares at the market 
price of HK$5.06 as at 30 June 2018. Such fair value of the investment accounted 
for 2.0% of the Group’s total assets. The shares held by the Company accounted 
for 14.76% of the total issued share capital of Min Xin as at 30 June 2018.

The Company incurred a net loss on fair value change in Min Xin’s investment of 
HK$60,824,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (six months ended 30 June 
2017: net loss of HK$44,158,000), as a result of decrease in the share price of Min 
Xin from HK$5.75 as at 1 January 2018 to HK$5.06 as at 30 June 2018. For the six 
months ended 30 June 2018, the Company’s dividend receivable from Min Xin was 
HK$6,993,000.

Min Xin – Market Value
HK$’000

As at 30 June 2018 446,039
As at 30 June 2017 141,982

Remark:	 The Group purchased 63,838,000 shares of Min Xin during the period from 1 July 2017 to 
30 June 2018.

III.B	 Property investment

The factory complex in Dongguan, the property on Yan He South Road, Luohu District, 
Shenzhen, three shop units on Xianghua Road, Zhuhai, in Guangdong Province of 
Mainland China, and one apartment in Hong Kong owned by the Group have been 
leased out, with stable rental returns to the Group for the period under review. During 
the period, these investment properties generated rental income of HK$2,640,000 (Six 
months ended 30 June 2017: HK$9,951,000).

III.C	 Other marketable securities

The Group has acted as the founder investor and invested USD5,119,000 in “Metasequoia 
Investment Fund SPC – Global Opportunities Fund SP” (the “Fund”) since 15 August 
2017 in order to facilitate establishing the fund management business. As of 30 June 
2018, the total net asset value of the Fund was USD11.36 million. The composition of 
investments in the Fund were approximately 25% in information technology sector, 25% 
in consumer discretionary sector, 8% in health care sector and the rest 42% in other 
sectors. Geographically, the Fund invested in companies of origin were approximately 
41% in the US, 28% in Mainland China, 1% in Hong Kong and the remaining 30% in 
other countries. For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the unrealized loss on fair value 
of the investment was approximately USD17,000.
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Sector Breakdown (%)
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FINANCIAL POSITION

(1)	 Liquidity, financial resources and capital structure

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had non-pledged cash and bank balances of approximately 
HK$7,413,715,000 (31 December 2017: HK$7,420,678,000). Based on the bank 
borrowings of HK$383,597,000 (31 December 2017: HK$583,269,000), the corporate 
bonds of approximately HK$738,766,000 (31 December 2017: HK$732,978,000) and 
shareholders’ equity of HK$4,763,408,000 (31 December 2017: HK$4,804,881,000), the 
Group’s gearing ratio (being borrowings plus corporate bonds divided by Shareholders’ 
equity) was 24% (31 December 2017: 27%).

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s borrowings amounting to HK$336,844,000 (31 
December 2017: HK$564,498,000) were repayable within one year, representing 88% (31 
December 2017: 97%).

The Group intends to apply a conservative approach to lending in view of the 
challenging global economic environment.
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List of borrowings by currencies and by nature of interest rate and by duration

Currency Nature of interest rate
Duration

Within 1 year

Duration
More than

1 year
HK$’000 HK$’000

CHF Fixed/Floating 48,157 15,683
GBP Floating 24,525 31,070
HKD Floating 200,000 –
RMB Fixed 11,853 –
USD Floating 52,309 –  

336,844 46,753
  

(2)	 Charge on assets

As at 30 June 2018, banking facilities of the Company were secured by the Group’s 
trade receivables of HK$15,192,000 and land and buildings in Switzerland with 
net book values of HK$91,324,000, totaling HK$106,516,000 (31 December 2017: 
HK$138,595,000).

(3)	 Capital Commitment

Capital commitments as at 30 June 2018 were approximately HK$411,316,000 in total 
(31 December 2017: HK$275,265,000), including the following:

1.	 Purchase of property, plant and equipment

2.	 Investment in an associate – Citychamp Allied International Limited

Except for the above, the Group had no other material capital commitments as at 30 June 
2018.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

(1)	 Total assets

Total asset increased to HK$21,950,829,000 as at 30 June 2018 from HK$21,855,671,000 
as at 31 December 2017, mainly attributable to an increase in cash and deposits and due 
from banks.

Cash and deposits

Increase/(decrease)
30 June 31 December

2018 2017 Amount %

Cash and bank balances 500,814 560,329 (59,515) -10.6%
Cash held on behalf of clients 60,358 47,251 13,107 27.7%
Sight deposits with central banks 6,852,543 6,813,098 39,445 0.6%    

7,413,715 7,420,678 (6,963) -0.1%
    

Due from banks

Increase/(decrease)
30 June 31 December

2018 2017 Amount %

Due from banks on a daily basis 5,738,272 5,808,499 (70,227) -1.2%
Due from banks other claims 160,992 113,571 47,421 41.8%
Valuation adjustments for default risk (3,197) (192) (3,005) -1,565.1%    

5,896,067 5,921,878 (25,811) 0.4%
    

(2)	 Investments

The investment as at 30 June 2018 included (a) trading portfolio investments of 
HK$202,305,000; (b) derivative financial assets of HK$21,980,000; (c) financial assets 
at amortised cost of HK$1,404,243,000; and (d) financial assets at fair value through 
other comprehensive income of HK$594,981,000 (the “Investments”).
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(a)	 Trading portfolio investments of HK$202,305,000

30 June 31 December
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity Instruments
Listed equity instruments in Hong Kong  

at market value 84,487 556,634
Listed equity instruments outside  

Hong Kong at market value 48,812 42,579  

Total equity instruments 133,299 599,213  

Debt instruments
Debt instruments of financial institutions 

listed outside Hong Kong 14,155 33,878
Unlisted debt instruments of financial 

institutions – 2,733  

Total debt instruments 14,155 36,611  

Investment fund units
Investment fund units listed outside  

Hong Kong 2,002 3,228
Unlisted investment fund units 1,839 1,979  

Total investment fund units 3,841 5,207  

Investments in other financial products 41,016 –  

Convertible bond investment 9,994 –  

Total trading portfolio investments 202,305 641,031
  

It is the objective of the Group to maintain certain level of liquidity in the form of 
trading portfolio investments for unplanned capital expenditure. The liquidity is 
usually parked with the listed equities in order to generate short term return.

As at 30 June 2018, there were HK$84,487,000 invested in a variety of listed 
equities in Hong Kong and HK$48,812,000 invested in Mainland China and 
oversea markets.
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The listed debt instruments of HK$14,155,000 included HK$11,853,000 invested 
in Mainland China by a subsidiary in Mainland China and HK$2,302,000 invested 
in the Europe markets by Bendura Bank.

Bendura Bank total ly invested HK$6,143,000 in l is ted debt instruments 
(HK$2,302,000, shown above) as well as investment funds (HK$3,841,000). 
The portfolio of the listed debt instruments were composed of four listed debt 
instruments with different maturity, geography, segment and currency and hence, 
diversification was ensured. All listed debt instruments were considered upper-
medium-grade and were subject to low credit risk. The basic prerequisite for 
constant growth in value is a broad diversification of the investments. That is the 
reason why Bendura Bank invests in selected funds as well. The investment policy 
of Bendura Bank also includes strict implementation of the investment process and 
is subject to constant review by the investment committee.

Investments in other financial products consist of the financial product investments 
of HK$35,127,000 invested by Rossini.

(b)	 Derivative financial assets of HK$21,980,000

30 June 31 December
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Derivative financial assets
Convertible bond investment 

– Conversion option component – 71
Forward and option contracts 21,980 4,609  

21,980 4,680
  

In the derivative financial assets of HK$21,980,000, there were forward and option 
contracts conducted by Bendura Bank.

Bendura Bank offers derivative products including currency forwards and swaps to 
its clients. These derivative positions were managed through entering back-to-back 
deals with external parties to ensure that remaining exposures are within acceptable 
risk levels. First-rate banks serve as counterparties, as is generally the case in 
trading business. It is not the objective of Bendura Bank to speculate the gain on 
the change in the price by conducting forward and option contracts without having 
invested in the underlying assets.

As at 30 June 2018, positive replacement values totally HK$21,980,000, whereof 
approximately HK$15,774,000 relate to FX swaps entered by Bendura Bank. Based 
upon risk/return considerations, client deposits denominated in foreign currencies 
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were, in part, no longer invested on the interbank market but were swapped into 
Swiss francs using currency swaps and deposited with the Swiss National Bank 
(SNB). Income from the interest component of currency swaps exceeded the 
expense of SNB negative interest and the reduced level of interest from banks.

(c)	 Other financial assets at amortised cost of HK$1,404,243,000

30 June
2018

HK$’000

Listed debt instruments, at amortised cost
Issued by:
Governments and public sector 366,999
Financial institutions 753,020
Corporations 284,224 

1,404,243
 

Bendura Bank invested in listed debt instruments issued by government and public 
sector, financial institutions and corporations amounting to HK$1,404,243,000. 
The portfolio was composed of 60 listed debt instruments with different maturity, 
geography, segment and currency and hence, diversification is ensured. Almost 
all listed debt instruments were considered upper-medium-grade and are subject 
to low credit risk. The average remaining term of the held-to-maturity investment 
is 1.9 years, while the modified duration of the portfolio is only 0.32%. Largest 
single investments are short-term debt obligations backed by the US Treasury 
Department of the U.S. government (CHF45 million) followed by a bond issued 
by International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (CHF20 million). Both 
are triple-A issuers. Risk concentration is analysed and presented to the senior 
management on a monthly basis.

During first half year 2018, Bendura Bank generated interest income of 
HK$5,319,000 from listed debt instruments. The fair value of listed debt 
instruments as at 30 June 2018 was HK$1,404,243,000.

Collectively, listed debt instruments, at amortized cost accounted for 6.4% of the 
Group’s total assets.
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(d)	 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income of 
HK$594,981,000

30 June
2018

HK$’000

Listed equity investment
Listed equity instruments in Hong Kong 446,039
Listed equity instruments outside Hong Kong 142,998
Unlisted equity investment 5,944 

594,981
 

Listed equity instruments of HK$142,998,000 related to investment in Citychamp 
Dartong and HK$446,039,000 related to investment in Min Xin.

(3)	 Total liabilities

Tota l  l i ab i l i t i e s  increased to  HK$16,841,134,000 as  a t  30 June 2018 f rom 
HK$16,707,545,000 as at 31 December 2017, mainly attributable to an increase in due to 
clients.

Due to clients

Increase/(decrease)
30 June 31 December

2018 2017 Amount %

Due to clients precious metals 53,648 45,865 7,783 17.0%
Other amounts due to clients, mainly 

bank deposits 14,658,558 14,224,224 434,334 3.1%    

14,712,206 14,270,089 442,117 3.1%
    

(4)	 Gross profit from non-banking and financial businesses

Gross profit from non-banking and financial businesses was HK$743,279,000, an 
increase of 5.8% from HK$702,711,000 for the same period last year.
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(5)	 EBITDA

EBITDA was HK$324,544,000, an increase of 82.5% from HK$177,810,000 for the 
same period last year.

(6)	 Selling and distribution expenses

Total selling and distribution expenses was HK$417,715,000, an increase of 14.4% from 
HK$365,045,000 for the same period last year. Rossini and EBOHR contributed selling 
and distribution expenses of HK$185,875,000 and HK$139,101,000 respectively.

(7)	 Administrative expenses

Total administrative expenses was HK$361,102,000, a decrease of 7.2% from 
HK$388,990,000 for the same period last year. Rossini and EBOHR contributed 
administrative expenses of HK$39,022,000 and HK$39,556,000 respectively.

(8)	 Share of profit of associates

The share of profit of Fair Future Industrial Limited (“Fair Future”), a 25% owned 
subsidiary of the Group, was HK$5,278,000, representing a decrease of 37.2% from 
HK$8,400,000 for the same period last year. Fair Future is one of the leading OEM 
quartz watch manufacturers in Mainland China.

(9)	 Finance cost from non-banking business

Finance cost from non-banking business was HK$27,313,000, representing a decrease of 
HK$6,678,000 or 19.6% for the same period last year. It was composed of the interest 
charged on corporate bonds and the interest charged on bank borrowings and bank 
overdrafts. It was in line with the increase in interest rate during the period under review.

(10)	 Net profit attributable to owners of the Company

Net profit attributable to owners of the Company was HK$167,100,000, an increase of 
505.1% from HK$27,615,000 for the same period last year.

(11)	 Inventories

Inventory was HK$1,967,590,000, a decrease of 2.9% from HK$2,027,191,000 as at 31 
December 2017. Rossini and EBOHR contributed inventory of HK$391,930,000 and 
HK$489,252,000 respectively.

(12)	 Events after Reporting Period

On 20 July 2018, the Company has entered into the subscription agreement for 
the subscription of the interest in a fund with an initial capital commitment of 
US$30,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$235,500,000). Details of the 
transactions are set out in the Company’s announcement dated 20 July 2018.
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GOVERNANCE AND THE BOARD

The Board remains focused on improving its effectiveness and the efficiency of the 
governance processes. We believe that an appropriate mix of skills, experience and 
perspectives within the Board helps strengthen its effectiveness. 

OUTLOOK

Mainland China has always been able to rely on strong external demand for its exports and a 
dynamic pace of internal growth as rapid domestic investment and changing consumer needs 
have facilitated a stable economic growth in the past twenty years. The current spectre of the 
US-China trade dispute spiralling out of control may potentially knock growth expectations of 
Mainland China at least in the short run. It is not just the impact on the export sector through 
lost output, investment and jobs but the likely knock-on effects on consumer confidence and 
retail spending as the general economic activity cools down. Domestic demand would suffer as 
multiplier effects sweep through the entire economy. If the crisis escalates, the impact on the 
economic growth of Mainland China would become apparent.

The local proprietary watch brand business in Mainland China is expected to be challenging 
in the second half of 2018. Fortunately, any decrease in sales revenue through the physical 
distribution is significantly compensated by the increase in sales revenue through e-commerce. 
In the medium term, it is likely that the US-China trade dispute would be dealt with and the 
market conditions are expected to improve when the consumer confidence and the demand for 
watches will grow modestly all over Mainland China.

The foreign proprietary watch brand business also remains challenging. However, there are 
certain products and markets where the results are picking up and have favorable impact on 
revenue and profitability.

The Group is currently exploring a few potential acquisitions related to the segment of 
banking and financial businesses as we believe that such segment will be our new main driver 
of revenue and profitability in the years to come.

Our robust financial strength and extensive local and overseas operation experience pose 
exceptional advantages for us when approaching potential investments and acquisitions. This 
unique edge could possibly provide us with even greater opportunities amidst the challenging 
economic environment.

While we are and intend to remain a conglomerate with diverse businesses capable of 
generating sustainable long-term growth, we would continue to divest from businesses 
which have reached their full potential and deploy the capital released to existing and new 
businesses.
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EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

Our sustained success would not be possible without the high levels of expertise, 
professionalism and commitment shown by our employees.

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had approximately 60 full-time staff in Hong Kong, 4,500 
in Mainland China and nearly 350 in Europe. The remuneration packages offered to the 
employees were determined and reviewed on an arm’s length basis with reference to the 
market condition and individual performance. The Group also provides other benefits to its 
employees, including year-end double pay, medical insurance and retirement benefits, and 
incentive bonuses are offered with reference to the Group’s operating results and employees’ 
individual performance. All employees of the Group in Hong Kong have joined the provident 
fund schemes. Employees of Group’s Subsidiaries in Mainland China also participate in social 
insurance scheme administrated and operated by local authorities and contributions are made 
according to the local laws and regulations.

DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to distribute an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 
2018 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

During the six months period ended 30 June 2018, the Company has complied with all the 
code provisions of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “CG Code”) as set out 
in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on 
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”), except with the details 
disclosed below:

(1)	 CG CODE E.1.2

CG Code E.1.2 stipulates that the Chairman of the board of directors (the “Board”) 
should attend the annual general meeting of the Company. The Chairman of the Board 
was unable to attend the annual general meeting of the Company held on 28 May 2018 
(the “AGM 2018”) due to other business engagement.

(2)	 CG CODE A.6.7

CG Code A.6.7 stipulates that independent non-executive directors should attend general 
meetings. Three independent non-executive directors did not attend the AGM 2018 due 
to other business engagements.
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MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as the Company’s code of conduct for dealings 
in securities of the Company by the directors. Based on specific enquiry of the Company’s 
directors, the directors have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code 
throughout the six months ended 30 June 2018.

BOARD COMMITTEES

Audit Committee

The audit committee of the Company currently comprises following members:

Independent Non-executive Directors
Fung Tze Wa (Committee Chairman)
Kwong Chun Wai, Michael
Zhang Bin
Rudolf Heinrich Escher

The audit committee reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group 
and discussed the internal control and financial reporting matters including the review of the 
unaudited interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2018. The audit 
committee also reviewed and commented internal audit reports of subsidiaries and associates 
and adequacy of resources, qualifications, experience and training of staff engaged in the 
accounting and financial report function.

Remuneration Committee

The remuneration committee of the Company currently comprises following members:

Independent Non-executive Directors
Fung Tze Wa (Committee Chairman)
Kwong Chun Wai, Michael
Zhang Bin
Rudolf Heinrich Escher

Executive Directors
Hon Kwok Lung
Shang Jianguang

The remuneration committee makes recommendations to the board on the Company’s policy 
and structure for all directors’ and senior management’s remuneration and on the establishment 
of a formal and transparent procedure for developing remuneration policy. The remuneration 
committee also makes recommendations to the board on the remuneration packages of 
individual executive directors and senior management. The remuneration committee ensures 
that no director or any of his/her associates is involved in deciding his/her own remuneration.
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Nomination Committee

The nomination committee of the Company currently comprises following members:

Executive Directors
Hon Kwok Lung (Committee Chairman)
Shang Jianguang

Independent Non-executive Directors
Fung Tze Wa
Kwong Chun Wai, Michael
Zhang Bin
Rudolf Heinrich Escher

The principal duties of the nomination committee are to review the structure, size and 
composition of the board, identify and nominate individuals suitably qualified to become 
board members and make recommendations to the board on the appointment or re-appointment 
of directors and succession planning for directors. The nomination committee is also 
responsible for assessing the independence of independent non-executive directors.

Risk Management Committee

The risk management committee currently comprises following members:

Executive Directors
Sit Lai Hei (Committee Chairman)
Shi Tao
Lam Toi Man
Bi Bo

The principal duties of the risk management committee are to evaluate and determine the 
risk appetite that the Group is willing to take in achieving its strategic objectives, to oversee 
the Group’s risk management system on an ongoing basis and conduct a review on the 
effectiveness of the system at least once annually, and to identify significant risks to which the 
Group is exposed and develop plans and measures to management or mitigate such significant 
risks.

BUY-BACK, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Company did not buy back any Company’s 
listed shares (whether on the Stock Exchange or otherwise).
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PUBLICATION OF 2018 INTERIM RESULTS AND 2018 INTERIM REPORT ON THE 
WEBSITES OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE AND THE COMPANY 

The 2018 interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange 
(www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.irasia .com/l is tco/hk/ci tychamp and 
www.citychampwj.com), and the 2018 Interim Report containing all the information required 
by the Listing Rules will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company and published on 
the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

APPRECIATION

Our financial performance and strategic moves reflected the joint efforts of the Board and 
management in successfully pursuing our mission to be one of the leaders in the watch 
industry of Mainland China. Our sales and profit growth could not have achieved without the 
leadership of the Board and our management team. I would like to express my deep gratitude 
to our employees, customers, suppliers, bankers, professional consultants, business partners, 
and shareholders for their support.

By Order of the Board
Citychamp Watch & Jewellery Group Limited

Hon Kwok Lung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 August 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Hon Kwok Lung, Mr. Shang 
Jianguang, Mr. Shi Tao, Mr. Lam Toi Man, Mr. Bi Bo, Ms. Sit Lai Hei, Mr. Hon Hau Wong 
and Mr. Teguh Halim as the executive directors; and Mr. Fung Tze Wa, Dr. Kwong Chun Wai, 
Michael, Mr. Zhang Bin and Mr. Rudolf Heinrich Escher as the independent non-executive 
directors.


